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Wyoming Community College System 2015-2016

Annual Enrollment Report 

Introduction

This report provides an annual look at the summer 2015, fall 2015 and spring 2016 terms’ enrollment in 

categories such as enrollment status, location and demographics of the community college student 

population. The content and format of this report have been developed through a collaborative effort 

between the Wyoming Community College Commission (WCCC) and the Data Governance/ Institutional 

Research Council members representing the seven community colleges.  Most of the tables relay data that 

have been tracked by both of the aforementioned entities for over 15 years.  

Pertinent information to keep in mind while reading this report include the following:

-    The annualized totals are calculated by the nationally recognized method of adding the summer, spring 

and fall semesters together and then dividing the total in half. 

- Student headcount in this report includes students who are enrolled for a letter grade, pass/fail designation, 

as well as those who are auditing a course.

-     Full-time designation is achieved by being enrolled in a minimum of twelve (12) credit hours in one 

semester. 

 -  “Full-time equivalency means the number of approved academic or vocational-technical credit hours for 

each class for which students are enrolled divided by twelve (12)”. W.S. 21-18-102 (a)(xii).

 -  "Duplicated headcount" means that within a survey or polling exercise of numerous programs  and/or 

courses, a student may be counted more than once. WCCC Rules -2015 

 -  "Unduplicated headcount” means that within a survey or polling exercise of numerous programs and/or 

courses, a student shall be counted only once.  WCCC Rules -2015

For additional discussion regarding this report, please refer to the WCCC meeting minutes dated October 

19, 2016 located on the Commission's website:  http://communitycolleges.wy.edu/commission-

meetings.aspx.
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WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

College Summer Fall Spring Annual Summer Fall Spring Annual Summer Fall Spring Annual Percent

Casper 6.0 1719.0 1519.0 1622.0 1085.0 2130.0 2048.0 2631.5 1091.0 3849.0 3567.0 4253.5 17.61%

Central 19.0 723.0 579.0 660.5 407.0 1471.0 1282.0 1580.0 426.0 2194.0 1861.0 2240.5 9.28%

Eastern 6.0 594.0 456.0 528.0 452.0 1252.0 1114.0 1409.0 458.0 1846.0 1570.0 1937.0 8.02%

LCCC 33.0 1802.0 1624.0 1729.5 1347.0 2486.0 2806.0 3319.5 1380.0 4288.0 4430.0 5049.0 20.91%

Northwest 13.0 976.0 865.0 927.0 444.0 778.0 944.0 1083.0 457.0 1754.0 1809.0 2010.0 8.32%

NWCCD 8.0 1398.0 1174.0 1290.0 1098.0 2972.0 2753.0 3411.5 1106.0 4370.0 3927.0 4701.5 19.47%

Western 10.0 1154.0 1054.0 1109.0 1060.0 2139.0 2501.0 2850.0 1070.0 3293.0 3555.0 3959.0 16.39%

Total 95.0 8366.0 7271.0 7866.0 5893.0 13228.0 13448.0 16284.5 5988.0 21594.0 20719.0 24150.5

Percent 32.57% 67.43% 100.00%

*These counts include on-campus, distance education, auditing, compressed video and telecourse students 

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2016/07/08

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

College Summer Fall Spring Annual Summer Fall Spring Annual Summer Fall Spring Annual Percent

Casper 6.4 2163.7 1913.8 2042.0 390.5 936.0 911.9 1119.2 396.9 3099.7 2825.7 3161.2 20.00%

Central 21.5 927.4 738.0 843.5 153.0 612.4 468.0 616.7 174.5 1539.8 1206.0 1460.1 9.24%

Eastern 6.8 763.4 584.0 677.1 105.4 502.7 419.3 513.7 112.2 1266.1 1003.2 1190.7 7.54%

LCCC 38.4 2167.8 1963.3 2084.8 523.5 1056.1 1181.8 1380.7 561.9 3223.8 3145.1 3465.4 21.93%

Northwest 13.6 1294.9 1142.0 1225.3 131.5 313.9 340.7 393.1 145.1 1608.8 1482.7 1618.3 10.24%

NWCCD 8.7 1732.6 1446.8 1594.0 259.2 956.3 711.9 963.7 267.9 2688.9 2158.7 2557.7 16.19%

Western 10.8 1516.7 1385.4 1456.4 260.3 730.5 794.4 892.6 271.0 2247.2 2179.8 2349.0 14.86%

Total 106.1 10566.5 9173.4 9922.9 1823.4 5107.8 4827.9 5879.6 1929.5 15674.3 14001.3 15802.5

Percent 62.79% 37.21% 100.00%

*These counts include on-campus, distance education, auditing, compressed video and telecourse students 

* FTE values may not be equal to table 5, 7b, 8 & 10 due to rounding in the enrollment program

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission 2016/07/08

Table 1a

Full-Time Part-Time Total

  Full-Time Part-Time Total

Table 1b

*Full-Time Equivalent

*Credit Headcount

1
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WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

College <18 18-19 20-21 22-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-49 50-59 >60 Unknown

Casper 422.5 914.5 742.0 527.5 526.5 345.0 228.0 247.0 103.5 193.0 4.0

Central 456.5 456.0 246.0 186.5 261.0 193.5 112.0 136.0 105.5 85.0 2.5

Eastern 614.5 490.5 177.0 104.0 112.5 91.5 75.0 108.0 63.0 97.5 3.5

LCCC 432.5 1083.0 873.5 731.0 667.0 418.5 255.0 268.0 170.5 143.0 7.0

Northwest 263.0 581.0 372.5 200.0 148.5 118.5 67.0 127.5 54.0 78.0 0.0

NWCCD 759.5 924.0 546.0 394.0 467.0 399.5 297.0 392.0 317.0 204.5 1.0

Western 699.0 862.0 460.0 320.0 361.5 334.5 275.0 302.0 205.0 123.5 16.5

System 3647.5 5311.0 3417.0 2463.0 2544.0 1901.0 1309.0 1580.5 1018.5 924.5 34.5

Percent 15.10% 21.99% 14.15% 10.20% 10.53% 7.87% 5.42% 6.54% 4.22% 3.83% 0.14%

*These counts include on-campus, distance education, auditing, compressed video and telecourse students 

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2016/07/08

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

College Summer Fall Spring Annual Annual % Summer Fall Spring Annual Annual %

Casper 380 1679 1536 1797.5 42.26% 711 2170 2031 2456.0 57.74%

Central 167 998 809 987.0 44.05% 259 1196 1052 1253.5 55.95%

Eastern 212 811 657 840.0 43.37% 246 1035 913 1097.0 56.63%

LCCC 483 1758 1763 2002.0 39.65% 897 2530 2667 3047.0 60.35%

Northwest 102 727 720 774.5 38.53% 355 1027 1089 1235.5 61.47%

NWCCD 615 2327 2207 2574.5 54.76% 491 2043 1720 2127.0 45.24%

Western 559 1538 1767 1932.0 48.80% 511 1755 1788 2027.0 51.20%

Total 2518 9838 9459 10907.5 3470 11756 11260 13243.0

Percent 45.16% 54.84%

Men

Summer Fall Spring Summer Fall Spring

28.5 26.5 28.1 28.7 27.1 27.5

28.3 25.4 28.7 29.9 26.2 28.4

32.4 24.2 26.8 30.6 23.8 25.3

28.5 26.7 26.5 28.0 27.1 26.4

27.6 23.5 25.0 27.4 25.8 28.0

35.0 28.2 33.7 28.6 24.7 27.2

32.9 27.2 29.3 27.8 26.3 26.3

Full-time

Summer Fall Spring Summer Fall Spring

30.2 23.1 20.8 28.6 29.9 25.4

25.2 22.9 25.3 29.4 27.3 29.9

28.7 20.5 22.8 31.5 25.7 27.2

32.4 24.5 25.0 28.0 28.6 27.3

31.3 22.3 22.6 27.4 28.2 30.6

24.6 22.2 23.4 32.2 28.6 34.0

24.3 23.0 23.6 30.5 28.7 29.6

*These counts include on-campus, distance education, auditing, compressed video and telecourse students 

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2016/07/08

Credit Headcount* By Age

Women

Women

Headcount* by Gender and Average Age

College

Eastern

LCCC

Northwest

Part-time

Table 2

NWCCD

Western

Casper

Central

Eastern

LCCC

Northwest

Average Age

Casper

Central

NWCCD

Western

College

Table 3

Men

2
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WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

County

Percent Credit

County In-state County Students as

County Casper Central Eastern LCCC Northwest NWCCD Western Total Enrollment Pop. % of Pop.

Albany 39.0 7.0 15.0 808.0 14.5 12.5 12.5 908.5 4.31% 36299.0 2.50%

Big Horn 29.0 5.5 5.0 14.0 394.5 35.0 5.0 488.0 2.32% 11668.0 4.18%

Campbell 95.5 15.5 27.5 49.5 18.0 2027.5 8.5 2242.0 10.64% 46133.0 4.86%

Carbon 52.5 54.0 4.5 44.5 5.5 16.0 245.5 422.5 2.01% 15885.0 2.66%

Converse 160.5 10.5 345.5 20.5 5.5 41.5 2.0 586.0 2.78% 13833.0 4.24%

Crook 18.5 5.0 162.5 7.0 10.0 89.0 0.5 292.5 1.39% 7083.0 4.13%

Fremont 86.5 1232.0 14.0 34.0 26.5 24.5 27.0 1444.5 6.86% 40123.0 3.60%

Goshen 27.5 13.0 521.0 32.0 3.5 9.0 1.0 607.0 2.88% 13249.0 4.58%

Hot Springs 22.5 84.0 2.5 7.5 7.5 11.5 3.0 138.5 0.66% 4812.0 2.88%

Johnson 28.5 4.5 4.5 7.5 7.0 270.5 3.0 325.5 1.55% 8569.0 3.80%

Laramie 105.5 39.0 53.5 3042.0 16.0 47.5 17.5 3321.0 15.76% 91738.0 3.62%

Lincoln 23.0 25.5 2.0 19.5 10.0 6.5 347.5 434.0 2.06% 18106.0 2.40%

Natrona 2842.0 28.0 23.0 41.0 10.0 53.0 15.0 3012.0 14.30% 75450.0 3.99%

Niobrara 14.0 2.5 58.0 4.0 0.0 6.5 0.0 85.0 0.40% 2484.0 3.42%

Park 52.5 11.0 7.5 21.5 880.0 47.0 7.0 1026.5 4.87% 28205.0 3.64%

Platte 60.0 9.0 199.0 52.5 5.5 18.0 1.5 345.5 1.64% 8667.0 3.99%

Sheridan 52.0 9.5 7.0 21.0 15.5 1230.5 8.5 1344.0 6.38% 29116.0 4.62%

Sublette 25.0 18.0 3.5 17.5 7.0 15.0 159.5 245.5 1.17% 10247.0 2.40%

Sweetwater 37.5 13.5 6.0 28.0 16.0 32.5 2060.5 2194.0 10.41% 43806.0 5.01%

Teton 28.0 244.5 7.5 19.0 6.5 11.0 15.5 332.0 1.58% 21294.0 1.56%

Uinta 22.0 36.0 11.0 26.5 15.0 12.0 596.0 718.5 3.41% 21118.0 3.40%

Washakie 35.0 18.5 5.0 7.5 108.0 46.5 7.0 227.5 1.08% 8533.0 2.67%

Weston 21.0 2.5 241.5 8.0 4.0 49.5 0.5 327.0 1.55% 7208.0 4.54%

In-County 2842.0 1232.0 521.0 3042.0 880.0 1230.5 2060.5 11808.0

Out County 1035.5 656.5 1205.5 1290.5 706.0 2882.0 1483.5 9259.5

3877.5 1888.5 1726.5 4332.5 1586.0 4112.5 3544.0 21067.5

351.50 328.00 199.00 659.50 362.00 556.00 362.00 2818.0

24.50 24.00 11.50 57.00 62.00 33.00 53.00 265.0 563,626

Total 4253.5 2240.5 1937.0 5049.0 2010.0 4701.5 3959.0 24150.5

% In-County 66.82% 54.99% 26.90% 60.25% 43.78% 26.17% 52.05% 48.89% 3.74%

% Out County 24.34% 29.30% 62.24% 25.56% 35.12% 61.30% 37.47% 38.34%

% In-State 91.16% 84.29% 89.13% 85.81% 78.91% 87.47% 89.52% 87.23%

% Non-Res 8.26% 14.64% 10.27% 13.06% 18.01% 11.83% 9.14% 11.67%

% International 0.58% 1.07% 0.59% 1.13% 3.08% 0.70% 1.34% 1.10%

*These counts include on-campus, distance education, auditing, compressed video and telecourse students 

*** Non Resident totals include "unspecified" students

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2016/07/08

Percent of  Total In-State 

Students to State Population

Table 4

***Non-Resident

Total In-State

International *U.S. Census Bureau-2010

Credit Headcount* by County

3
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WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

County

County Casper Central Eastern LCCC Northwest NWCCD Western Total

Albany 24.9 5.9 12.8 494.8 8.2 6.3 6.5 559.4

Big Horn 26.4 2.9 3.9 11.6 296.5 22.2 4.0 367.4

Campbell 79.5 8.6 18.8 35.5 15.7 869.3 1.9 1029.2

Carbon 55.1 29.9 4.6 34.8 6.3 13.0 112.4 256.1

Converse 138.1 7.0 201.1 15.5 2.9 15.6 0.4 380.6

Crook 19.3 2.9 87.8 5.3 11.5 38.1 0.2 164.9

Fremont 75.7 798.8 8.7 24.5 27.7 20.5 8.5 964.4

Goshen 21.7 3.2 278.8 25.4 3.5 7.9 0.3 340.8

Hot Springs 24.5 53.1 3.4 6.1 5.1 11.4 2.8 106.4

Johnson 17.9 2.3 3.1 3.9 6.3 197.7 0.5 231.6

Laramie 76.2 15.4 47.8 2046.0 14.7 27.8 13.0 2240.7

Lincoln 15.8 12.5 1.5 15.9 9.0 6.5 195.3 256.6

Natrona 1947.3 18.6 18.1 22.7 7.7 27.9 6.9 2049.2

Niobrara 13.3 3.1 36.5 2.6 0.0 6.2 0.0 61.6

Park 41.2 8.8 4.5 12.8 583.1 27.2 2.4 680.1

Platte 51.2 8.6 80.9 40.4 3.8 12.4 0.4 197.6

Sheridan 37.1 3.8 5.8 13.9 11.6 684.8 3.2 760.3

Sublette 25.6 16.6 2.7 13.0 6.8 15.6 81.8 162.1

Sweetwater 27.4 11.3 6.2 21.2 11.8 16.6 1193.1 1287.6

Teton 16.4 135.3 2.4 9.5 6.2 10.4 7.4 187.6

Uinta 17.2 23.4 10.4 17.2 11.1 10.6 363.2 453.0

Washakie 34.8 13.6 3.6 5.2 59.1 44.8 5.3 166.4

Weston 22.5 0.5 112.2 4.7 4.4 15.6 0.2 160.1

In-County 1947.3 798.8 278.8 2046.0 583.1 684.8 1193.1 7532.0

Out County 861.8 387.2 676.8 836.2 529.8 1423.5 816.4 5531.7

Total In-State 2809.1 1186.0 955.6 2882.2 1112.9 2108.4 2009.5 13063.6

Non-Resident 322.6 260.8 219.4 532.9 423.6 409.5 271.6 2440.4

International 29.4 13.4 15.7 50.3 81.9 39.8 68.0 298.6

Total 3161.2 1460.1 1190.7 3465.4 1618.4 2557.7 2349.1 15802.6

% In-County 61.60% 54.71% 23.42% 59.04% 36.03% 26.78% 50.79% 47.66%

% Out County 27.26% 26.52% 56.84% 24.13% 32.73% 55.66% 34.75% 35.00%

% In-State 88.86% 81.22% 80.26% 83.17% 68.76% 82.43% 85.54% 82.67%

% Non-Res 10.21% 17.86% 18.42% 15.38% 26.17% 16.01% 11.56% 15.44%

% International 0.93% 0.92% 1.32% 1.45% 5.06% 1.56% 2.89% 1.89%

* FTE values may not be equal to table 1b, 7b, 8 & 10 due to rounding in the enrollment program

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2016/07/08

Table 5

Credit FTE by County*
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WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

Credit Hours Casper Central Eastern LCCC Northwest NWCCD Western Total Percent

<1 5.0 72.5 0.0 0.0 47.5 933.0 390.5 1448.5 6.00%

1 195.5 115.5 301.5 132.0 105.0 514.0 422.0 1785.5 7.39%

2 130.5 104.5 88.5 232.5 45.5 79.5 137.0 818.0 3.39%

3 503.5 406.0 278.0 1120.5 357.0 669.0 736.5 4070.5 16.85%

4 449.0 266.5 200.5 423.0 157.0 367.5 344.0 2207.5 9.14%

5 330.5 51.0 78.0 68.0 43.0 43.0 46.5 660.0 2.73%

6 303.5 159.0 121.0 430.5 91.0 167.0 262.0 1534.0 6.35%

7 211.5 113.5 112.0 273.5 91.5 201.0 184.0 1187.0 4.92%

8 141.5 71.0 57.5 128.0 30.5 92.5 79.0 600.0 2.48%

9 145.0 86.5 71.5 198.5 37.0 114.0 107.5 760.0 3.15%

10 135.0 74.0 59.5 173.5 49.0 158.0 98.5 747.5 3.10%

11 81.0 60.0 41.0 139.5 29.0 73.0 42.5 466.0 1.93%

12 311.0 114.0 81.0 404.0 101.0 194.5 154.5 1360.0 5.63%

13 275.0 97.5 58.0 425.5 122.0 233.5 145.0 1356.5 5.62%

14 225.0 89.5 71.0 215.0 108.5 212.5 104.5 1026.0 4.25%

15 201.0 87.0 76.0 171.5 108.0 205.0 145.5 994.0 4.12%

16 175.0 82.5 71.5 226.5 148.5 174.5 160.5 1039.0 4.30%

17 137.5 56.5 53.0 106.0 105.0 129.5 124.5 712.0 2.95%

18 108.0 42.0 69.5 65.5 77.0 74.5 100.0 536.5 2.22%

19 73.5 28.5 17.5 52.0 66.5 22.5 60.5 321.0 1.33%

20 36.5 30.0 15.0 17.0 47.0 16.5 39.0 201.0 0.83%

21 25.5 11.5 9.0 6.5 17.5 11.5 32.0 113.5 0.47%

22 16.0 8.5 4.0 8.0 17.5 5.0 22.5 81.5 0.34%

 >22 38.0 13.0 2.5 32.0 8.5 10.5 20.5 125.0 0.52%

Total 4253.5 2240.5 1937.0 5049.0 2010.0 4701.5 3959.0 24150.5 100.00%

*These counts include on-campus, distance education, auditing, compressed video and  telecourse students 

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2016/07/08

Table 6

Headcount* by Credit Hours
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WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

Full-Time Total Grand

Casper 1185.5 390.5 46.0 1622.0 698.0 359.5 1574.0 2631.5 1883.5 750.0 1620.0 4253.5

Central 386.5 190.0 84.0 660.5 310.5 268.5 1001.0 1580.0 697.0 458.5 1085.0 2240.5

Eastern 234.5 159.5 134.0 528.0 181.5 125.0 1102.5 1409.0 416.0 284.5 1236.5 1937.0

LCCC 1226.0 484.5 19.0 1729.5 1242.0 402.5 1675.0 3319.5 2468.0 887.0 1694.0 5049.0

Northwest 660.0 238.0 29.0 927.0 308.5 89.0 685.5 1083.0 968.5 327.0 714.5 2010.0

NWCCD 800.5 410.5 79.0 1290.0 664.0 1568.0 1179.5 3411.5 1464.5 1978.5 1258.5 4701.5

Western 724.0 360.0 25.0 1109.0 501.5 323.0 2025.5 2850.0 1225.5 683.0 2050.5 3959.0

Total 5217.0 2233.0 416.0 7866.0 3906.0 3135.5 9243.0 16284.5 9123.0 5368.5 9659.0 24150.5

Percent 66.32% 28.39% 5.29% 23.99% 19.25% 56.76% 37.78% 22.23% 40.00%

Full-Time/Part-Time Percent 32.57% 67.43%

*These counts include on-campus, distance education, auditing, compressed video and telecourse students 

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2016/07/08

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

Full-Time Total

Casper 1485.9 504.0 52.1 2042.0 363.3 203.5 552.3 1119.2 1849.3 707.5 604.4 3161.2

Central 497.9 238.3 107.3 843.5 148.4 139.9 328.3 616.7 646.3 378.2 435.6 1460.1

Eastern 302.1 211.7 163.3 677.1 81.0 46.3 386.4 513.7 383.0 258.0 549.7 1190.7

LCCC 1456.7 606.3 21.8 2084.7 643.7 239.3 497.7 1380.7 2100.3 845.6 519.5 3465.4

Northwest 869.5 320.5 35.3 1225.3 138.2 46.7 208.2 393.1 1007.7 367.2 243.4 1618.3

NWCCD 968.1 522.2 103.8 1594.0 355.8 220.9 387.1 963.7 1323.8 743.1 490.8 2557.7

Western 954.9 473.4 28.4 1456.7 225.6 160.5 506.6 892.6 1180.5 633.9 535.0 2349.3

Total 6535.0 2876.3 511.9 9923.2 1955.9 1057.2 2866.5 5879.6 8490.9 3933.5 3378.5 15802.8

Percent 65.86% 28.99% 5.16% 33.27% 17.98% 48.75% 53.73% 24.89% 21.38%

Full-Time/Part-Time Percent 62.79% 37.21%

*These counts include on-campus, distance education, auditing, compressed video and telecourse students 

* FTE values may not be equal to table 1b, 5, 8 & 10 due to rounding in the enrollment program

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2016/07/08

Table 7

Part-Time

College Acad

Credit Headcount by Program of Study

Occup Undec Total Acad Occup TotalUndec Total Acad Occup Undec

Grand 

Total

Table 7b

FTE* by Program of Study

Part-Time

College Acad Occup Undec Total Acad Occup Undec Total Acad Occup Undec
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WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM Level of Instruction and Student/Faculty Ratio

Full-Time Equivalency

College Level I Level II Level III Total Faculty**

Fall 2015 

Credit 

FTE

Casper 1348.5 944.0 868.7 3161.2 180 3099.67 17 :1

Central 649.6 539.4 271.1 1460.1 112 1539.76 14 :1

Eastern 514.3 407.1 269.4 1190.7 65 1266.08 19 :1

LCCC 1809.3 937.9 718.2 3465.4 193 3223.84 17 :1

Northwest 755.6 528.0 334.7 1618.3 103 1608.84 16 :1

NWCCD 1128.5 706.3 722.8 2557.7 138 2688.88 19 :1

Western 1206.3 623.7 519.4 2349.3 165 2247.21 14 :1

Total 7412.1 4686.5 3704.3 15802.8 956 15674.28 18 :1

Level I = Lecture, Level II = Laboratory, Level III = High Technology

** FTE  Faculty = Full-Time + 1/3 Part-Time

* FTE values may not be equal to table 1b, 5, 7b & 10 due to rounding in the enrollment program

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2016/07/08

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

Enrollment Year Casper Central Eastern LCCC Northwest NWCCD Western Total

Percent 

Change

2005 - 2006 4738.0 1798.0 1564.0 5512.5 1873.0 3229.0 4231.5 22946.0 5.21%

2006 - 2007 4501.5 1814.0 1565.0 5569.0 1912.5 3285.0 4354.5 23001.5 2.81%

2007 - 2008 4756.5 2154.0 1663.0 5701.0 1916.0 3769.0 4148.5 24108.0 2.73%

2008 - 2009 4816.5 2339.5 1712.0 5970.0 2089.5 4621.5 4725.5 26274.5 6.06%

2009 - 2010 5058.0 2637.5 1846.0 6134.0 2439.0 4342.0 4909.0 27365.5 0.24%

2010 - 2011 5195.0 2712.5 1943.5 6283.5 2450.5 4354.5 5091.5 28031.0 4.81%
2011 - 2012 5045.0 2516.5 2128.0 6367.0 2508.5 4664.5 4939.0 28168.5 0.49%
2012 - 2013 4785.0 2535.0 2088.5 6190.0 2394.0 4523.0 4408.0 26923.5 -4.42%

2013 - 2014 4744.0 2462.5 2143.5 5668.0 2214.0 4851.0 4260.0 26343.0 -2.16%

2014 - 2015 4382.0 2265.0 1988.0 5261.0 1987.0 4908.5 4189.0 24980.5 -5.17%

2015 - 2016 4253.5 2240.5 1937.0 5049.0 2010.0 4701.5 3959.0 24150.5 -3.32%

10-YR Change -10.23% 24.61% 23.85% -8.41% 7.31% 45.60% -6.44% 5.25%  

5-YR Change -18.12% -17.40% -0.33% -19.65% -17.98% 7.97% -22.24% -13.84%

1-YR Change -2.93% -1.08% -2.57% -4.03% 1.16% -4.22% -5.49% -3.32%

*These counts include on-campus, distance education, auditing, compressed video and telecourse students 

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2016/07/08

Table 8

Fall 2015

Ten-Year History of Headcount*

Ratio

** IPEDS Fall 2015 Employees by Assigned 

Position Survey (does not include 

concurrent enrollment instructors).

Table 9

Full-Time Equivalency*
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WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

Percent

Enrollment Year Casper Central Eastern LCCC Northwest NWCCD Western Total Change

2005 - 2006 3376.2 1253.0 932.5 3527.5 1713.5 1943.3 2215.6 14961.6 N/A

2006 - 2007 3259.1 1245.1 955.7 3666.4 1768.2 1908.2 2147.3 14950.0 1.26%

2007 - 2008 3454.5 1440.7 1040.6 3729.7 1776.9 1953.4 2054.4 15450.2 1.26%

2008 - 2009 3544.9 1562.9 1109.7 3939.9 1810.8 2183.1 2243.8 16395.2 6.12%

2009 - 2010 3785.0 1816.9 1195.9 4230.3 2105.3 2489.3 2512.0 18134.7 10.61%

2010 - 2011 3932.9 1826.4 1198.7 4398.6 2140.0 2532.5 2714.9 18744.0 3.36%

2011 - 2012 3756.9 1777.7 1311.5 4332.5 2046.3 2552.4 2764.8 18542.1 -1.08%

2012 - 2013 3532.6 1697.7 1296.0 4152.7 1945.8 2596.3 2618.6 17839.7 -3.79%

2013 - 2014 3506.8 1610.2 1350.7 3837.6 1769.1 2666.7 2466.5 17207.6 -3.54%

2014 - 2015 3177.0 1455.6 1266.0 3571.7 1639.7 2515.1 2368.5 15993.6 -7.05%

2015 - 2016 3161.2 1460.1 1190.7 3465.4 1618.3 2557.7 2349.1 15802.6 -1.19%

10-Year Change -6.37% 16.53% 27.69% -1.76% -5.55% 31.62% 6.02% 5.62%  

5-Year Change -19.62% -20.05% -0.66% -21.22% -24.38% 1.00% -13.48% -15.69%

1-Year Change -0.50% 0.31% -5.95% -2.98% -1.30% 1.69% -0.82% -1.19%

* FTE values may not be equal to table 1b, 5, 7b & 8 due to rounding in the enrollment program

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2016/07/08

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM Credit Headcount* by Race/Ethnicity

Race/Ethnicity Casper Central Eastern LCCC Northwest NWCCD Western Total Percent

Black or African American 55.5 30.5 13.5 144.5 11.0 44.0 48.0 347.0 1.44%

American Indian or Alaskan Native 23.5 220.5 21.5 60.5 13.5 80.0 21.0 440.5 1.82%

Asian 40.0 18.5 9.0 72.5 10.0 31.0 25.5 206.5 0.86%

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 13.5 6.0 5.0 16.5 4.5 6.5 4.0 56.0 0.23%

Hispanic of Any  Race 212.0 198.5 139.0 543.5 166.0 285.0 430.0 1974.0 8.17%

White 3650.0 1669.0 1722.5 3992.0 1708.0 4106.5 3234.5 20082.5 83.16%

Two or More Races 77.5 51.0 15.0 21.5 34.5 110.5 73.5 383.5 1.59%

International 25.0 1.5 11.5 54.5 62.0 37.5 120.0 312.0 1.29%

Unknown 156.5 45.0 0.0 143.5 0.5 0.5 2.5 348.5 1.44%

  

Total 4253.5 2240.5 1937.0 5049.0 2010.0 4701.5 3959.0 24150.5 100.00%

*These counts include on-campus, distance education, auditing, compressed video and telecourse students 

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2016/07/08

Table 11

Table 10

Ten-Year History of FTE Enrollment
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Wyoming Community College System

Annual Enrollment Report 15-16

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

College

Annual Percent Total Percent

Casper 546.5 1239.0 1288.5 5402.0 1835.0 17.83% 6641.0 21.73%

Central 67.0 182.0 884.0 2237.0 951.0 9.24% 2419.0 7.91%

Eastern 377.0 844.0 1853.5 5068.0 2230.5 21.68% 5912.0 19.34%

LCCC 1318.0 4511.0 974.0 3311.0 2292.0 22.27% 7822.0 25.59%

Northwest** 459.5 1231.0 100.0 277.0 559.5 5.44% 1508.0 4.93%

NWCCD 596.5 1747.0 313.5 674.0 910.0 8.84% 2421.0 7.92%

Western 712.0 1748.0 800.5 2093.0 1512.5 14.70% 3841.0 12.57%

Total 4076.5 11502.0 6214.0 19062.0 10290.5 100% 30564.0 100%

* Duplicated headcounts are not annualized

** Northwest College does not offer Community Service courses during the summer

Source:  Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2016/07/08

WYOMING COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM Students Auditing Courses

Exclusively

*Credit 

Students Exclusively

*Credit 

Students

Auditing Auditing Auditing Auditing

Casper 192.5 115.5 38.12 19.67

Central 96 23.5 16.77 6.21

Eastern 129 50.5 10.83 4.41

LCCC 129.5 20.5 30.46 4.29

Northwest 89 35 10.12 5.52

NWCCD 72 4 10.66 1.21

Western 66 13 11.81 2.79

Total 774 262 128.77 44.10

* Represents students taking audit hours within regular course schedule

Source: Wyoming Community College Commission Date: 2016/07/08

Credit Headcount FTE

College

Table 13

Table 12

Non-Credit Enrollment

Continuing Education Community Service Total Continuing Education and Community Service
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